
Ca. 34] 

59 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

CHAPTER 34 
GENERAL CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 511 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. : 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly 0/ the State of Iowa: 
1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund 
2 of the State of Iowa to the following named persons and/or firms the 
3 amounts set opposite their respective names in full settlement of all 
4 claims which they may have against the State of Iowa, to-wit: 
5 Claim Nature 
6 Glaimant Number of Claim Amount 
7 Louis C. Harris 2 Refund of fee paid for 
8 Sioux City, Iowa beer permit $ 250.00 
9 Hardin County, Iowa 3 Expenses of Eldora Training 

10 ~ School investigation, trials, 
11 and court costs 4612.48 
12 American Bottling 4 Refund for unused portion 
13 Works, Des Moines, of beer permit 
14 Iowa 
15 Ryder Brothers Beverage p 
16 Co., Dubuque, Iowa 
17 County Treasurer, 6 
18 Muscatine County 
19 Lampert Lumber Com- 10 
20 pany, St. Paul, 
21 Minnesota 
22 W. S. Baird Estate 17 
23 Council Bluffs, Iowa 

Refund for unused portion 
of beer permit 
Unpaid drainage district 
assessments 
Damage to auto by state 
institution employee 

Per diem and travel expenses 

24 Pennsylvania Fire In- 24 Damage to auto 
25 surance Co., by West-
26 ern Adjustment & 
27 Inspection Co. 
28 H. G. Whiting 25 
29 Spirit Lake, Iowa 
30 Harper Implement Com- 26 
31 pany, Glenwood, Iowa 
32 Mrs. George Kellogg 30 
33 Des Moines, Iowa 
34 Murphy Bros. Chevrolet 32 
35 Co., Glenwood, Iowa 
36 Wm. Schroeder 
37 Middletown, Iowa 
38 Harriett Willows 
39 Mt. Pleasant, Iowa 

Charles W. Clark 
Glidden, Iowa 

37 

38 

46 
40 
41 
42 
48 
44 
45 

Judge C. R. Stafford Es- 55 
tate, By A. Wayne 
Eckhardt 

Accident with Conservation 
Commission car 
Damage to tractor by state 
hospital inmates 
Personal injury on state 
fairgrounds 
Damage to auto by state 
hospital inmate 
Damage to station wagon 

Death of claimant's mother 
while working in a state 
institution 
Damage to car and person 

EXpenses prior to, death 

125.00 

125.00 

6190.39 

81.70 

83.45 

136.87 

87.05 

452.68 

277.00 

4.25 
16.61 

1500.00 
940.00 

36.89 

Digitized by Google 



60 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY [Ca. 34 

Claim Nature 
Claimant Number of Claim Amount 

46 Fremont County 68 Drainage district 
47 By County Treasurer assessments 436.32 
48 Iowa Electric Company 69 Damage to lamppost 176.18 
49 Fairfield, Iowa 
60 Pocahontas County 60 Drainage district 
61 By County Treasurer assessments 381.99 
52 Wm. F. Bates 63 Damage to truck garden 62.76 
63 Davenport, Iowa 
64 Paul B. Shirk 62 Damage to clothing by glass 
65 Des Moines, Iowa falling from state-occupied 
66 building 12.00 
67 Mrs. Frank Sheets 66 Damage to crop land from 
68 Salix, Iowa opened flood gate 300.00 
69 Mrs. G. E. Olmsted 66 Personal injury on 
60 Des Moines, Iowa state-owned grounds 47.66 
61 Robert Stoker 67 Personal injury in building 
62 Des Moines, Iowa used by the state 48.00 
63 (Medical expense) 
64 Robert Stoker 67-A Loss of time 42.00 
66 Des Moines, Iowa 
66 J. A. Donaldson 68 Damage to truck by 
67 Donaldson Transfer Co. state-owned car 268.90 
68 Lincoln, Nebraska 
69 John McTigue 70 Check outlawed by 
70 Spencer, Iowa passage of time 2.00 
71 H. J. Martin 71 Damage to fender by 
72 Des Moines, Iowa Iowa T -B truck 28.97 
73 Charles E. Hughes 76 Legal work done for 
74 Belle Plaine, Iowa State of Iowa 780.00 
75 Herbert Ridgley 76 Damage to auto 37.60 
76 Ft. Madison, Iowa 
77 Shuler Coal Company 77 Balance due for coal furnished 
78 Des Moines, Iowa to Iowa National Guard 1133.86 
79 Denman Coal Company 78 Balance due for coal 1100.00 
80 Des Moines, Iowa 
81 Mrs. John F. Hinz 80 Claimant's husband, a guard 
82 Anamosa, Iowa at Anamosa, killed by escap-
83 ing convicts 2600.00 
84 Dr. Eleanor Hutchinson 82 Injury while emplQyed at 
85 'Tama, Iowa Toledo Juvenile Home 646.91 
86 Robert Keel 83 Damage to auto 29.60 
87 Spencer, Iowa 
88 Linwood Stone Products 86 Damage to truck garden 30.12 
89 Co., Buffalo, Iowa 
90 Pearl Ambrose 89 Expense account 669.91 
91 Cosmetology Dept. 
92 Mrs. Mae R. Davenport 90 Expense account 580.25 
93 Cosmetology Dept. 
94 Bud Turner 61 Damage to auto 146.32 
96 Fairfield, Iowa 

Digitized by Google 



61 
CR. 34] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 

Claimant 
Mrs. Inga Jepsen 

Cosmetology Dept. 

Claim 
Number 

91 

Drainage District No.7 98 
By Holsteen & Holsteen 

Merrill Runyan 94 
Ft. Dodge 

Scott County 96 

Muscatine Rural Fire 97 
District 

Independent School Dis- 98 
trict, Ames, Iowa 

Teresa Perry 99 
St. Lucas, Iowa 

Donald Robb 104 
Corydon, Iowa 

Mrs. Aldine Nanke 105 
Cedar Falls, Iowa 

Harold Adair 107 
Ft. Madison, Iowa 

City of Des Moines 112 
Harold R. Jones 113 

Dexter, Iowa 

Winnebago County 114 
Drainage District No. 25 

Mrs. Homer Newton 117 
Oskaloosa, Iowa 

Clarence Schultz 118 
Mason City, Iowa 

Independent School 119 
District of Iowa City 

Floyd James 121 
Osceola, Iowa 

Drs. H. E. Stroy and 122 
H. N. Boden and 
Osceola Hospital 

Pottawattamie County 124-A 
By County Treasurer 

Mrs. Fannie Bruns 124 
Sut1)erland, Iowa 

- ----" --------

Nature 
of Claim Amount 

Expense account 394.35 

Refund of drainage taxes 
paid on state property 845.98 
Loss of wages due to 
false imprisonment 1000.00 
Refund of use tax and 
sales tax 1815.72 
Sales tax paid on fire 
truck 188.10 
Use of school facilities by 
children of Pammel Court, 
Ames, Iowa 8705.60 
Refund on beer permit 250.00 

Refund on license plate 7.50 

Permanent partial disability 
resulting from injury to arm 
while claimant was state 
hospital patient 500.00 
Loss of eye due to accident 
in ISP 2000.00 
Refund of use tax 1790.61 
Personal injury to claimant 
in auto accident in state 
institution 1000.00 
Drainage district assessment 458.82 

Death benefits to widow of 
State Highway Commission 
employee 905.51 
Injury to finger of claimant's 
daughter at Conservation 
Commission exhibit 800.00 
Cost of educating children of 
GI students living in Fink-
bine Park 1679.64 
Permanent disability, loss 
of wages, and nursing care 
as result of being shot by 
patrolman. 6669.25 
(Guardian to be appointed) 
Medical expenses for 
Floyd James 389.00 

Drainage assessment 55.45 

Loss of wages as result of 
accident involving State 

Digitized by Google 



~~----~.-~ ... ===-".,-~ ..... ----.... -----.---- ------..;;;; ... ----;-~- ---

146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
158 
154 
165 
166 
167 
158 
169 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

62 

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-THmD GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Claimant 

Ann Adams 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Motor Insurance 
Corporation 
Des Moines, Iowa 

W. E. Rains 
Fairfield, Iowa 

City of Davenport 
Peggy Coady 

Albia, Iowa 
Town of Maysville 

Motorola Inc. 
Chicago, Illinois 

D. D. Johnson 
Omaha, Nebraska 

Wayne Faupel 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Claim Nature 
Number of Claim 

Conservation truck 
125 Damage to auto by 

T-B truck 
126 Damage to Ann Adams' 

auto; this amount paid by 
claimant to Ann Adams 

127 Damage to auto by state 
hospital auto 

128 Refund of use tax . 
129 Injury at State Fair 

grounds 
133 Refund of use tax on 

purchase of fire truck. 
135 For supplies furnished; this 

payment to replace lost war­
rant 

137 Damage to auto in collision 
with National Guard truck 

189 Services rendered in com-
piling and editing 1948 At­

Emmet County Drain- 140 
age District No. 70 " 

torney -General's report 
Drainage assessment against 
state-owned land 

Willard P. Russell 141 
Toledo, Iowa 

Attorney fee in connection 
with defense of a state 
highway patrolman 

Moulton Independent 144 Refund of tax on two 

[CR. 36 

Amount 
160.00 

60.00 

316.06 

209.15 
1829.36 

600.00 

103.76 

42.60 

300.00 

800.00 

761.93 

150.00 

School District school buses purchased 152.19 
1 SEC. 2. This act· being deemed of immediate importance shall 
2 take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The 
8 Burlington Hawk-Eye Gazette, a newspaper published in Bur-
4 lington, Iowa, and in The Victor Record, a newspaper published in 

. 5 Victor, Iowa. 

Approved April 20, 1949. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Burlington Hawk-Eye 

Gazette, May 9, 1949, and in The Victor Record, May 19, 1949. 
MELVIN D. SYNHORST, SecrettJry of SttJte. 

CHAPTER 36 
OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE FUNERAL CLAIMS 

S. F. 610 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. . 

Be. It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the Old Age 
2 Assistance Fund of the State of Iowa to the following named persons 

Digitized by Google 


